COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY

FIRST AMENDMENT
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT
2020-P00110
APPEAR
AS FIRST PARTY: The Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (PREPA), a public
corporation and government instrumentality of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
created by Act 83 of May 2, 1941, as amended, represented in this act by its Executive

Director, Efran Paredes Maisonet, of legal age, married, engineer, and resident of

Bayamon, Puerto Rico.
AS SECOND PARTY: Earth Engineers, Inc., (Consultant), a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of Puerto Rico, and registered to do business in Puerto Rico,
represented in this act by its President, Marcos O. Arocho Ramirez, of legal age, married,
engineer and resident in Trujillo Alto, Puerto Rico, authorized by virtue of Corporate

Resolution dated March 19, 2021

WITNESSETH

In consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter stated, the Parties agree

themselves, their personal representatives, and successors as follows:
STATE

WHEREAS: The appearing Parties executed the Contract 86920 on June 10, 2020, to

provide his services as an engineer expert, in matters of the earthquake damages

occurred on Costa Sur Plant (Costa Sur) during same year (earthquakes). Also, the

Consultant provides support to PREPA during the insurance’s claims related to the



First Amendment of Professional Services Contract 2020-P00110 (86920)

Page 2

engineering part of the work performed on the Costa Sur tanks that were severely damage
during the earthquakes. The Consultant services includes meetings, conference calls,
depositions, report explanations, sketches, engineering design, and general consulting
engineering services regarding services rendered to PREPA, among others. Also, in
matters of Costa Sur, the Consultant provides PREPA for the geotechnical engineering
services, which include, but it is not limited to: Geotechnical and Foundation Engineering
consultation, construction materials engineering, NDE Evaluations, materials testing
services, specification review, construction and facilities inspection, and any other service
related to Costa Sur works. The Contract have a maximum amount of two hundred fifteen
thousand dollars ($215,000) (Contract Amount) and effective until June 30, 2021. -
WHEREAS: On December 2, 2020 the Consultant submitted the final design package
for the Rehabilitation of the Water Discharge Channel at the Costa Sur Power Plant (the
Channel). This Channel, which is used to discharge to the sea the water used to feed the
condensers and cooldown the steam use to move the power turbines of the units 5 and
6 of the Costa Sur Power Plant, suffered damages during the earthquakes. -=-—==--=memaeee-
WHEREAS: Given the magnitude of the technical supervision, submittal’s evaluation and
request for information work required to carry out the procurement process and the
necessary repairs to the Channel so it will comply with the codes and standards that
ensure their safe and continuous operation, the Generation Directorate requested a
proposal from the Consultant for the services and costs required. On January 28, 2021,

as requested by the Generation Directorate, the Consultant prepared the



First Amendment of Professional Services Contract 2020-P00110 (86920)
Page 3

Proposal No. 21-0128-007 for one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000). The

Generation Directorate evaluated the Consultant’s proposal and considers that the cost

and scope are reasonable. The Generation Directorate understands that these services

are necessary to achieve the repair of this water channel and other supplementary

services directly related to the services originally agreed under this Contract.—--------------

WHEREAS: Also, the Generation Directorate needs to receive geotechnical supervision

from the Consultant during the performance on piling foundation installation and earth

embankment stabilization of the structural repairs work to the Demi Service Tanks 1 & 2

and Raw Water Tanks 1 & 2. In addition, PREPA may need any engineering consultation

assistance during the insurance and FEMA claim process, and any other service related

to the execution of the Contract’'s services.

In order to continue receiving the Consultant’'s services, the Parties hereby agree to

amend the Contract as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FIRST: The Parties agree to amend the Article 6 of the Contract, Payment, as follows:-

Article 6. Payment

6.1

In accordance with the terms and conditions contained herein, PREPA agrees and
Consultant accepts that the total amount to be paid under the Contract shall not
exceed a cumulative amount of three hundred sixty-five thousand dollars
($365,000), including reimbursable expenses (the “Contract Amount”). All payments

to be made under this Contract will be charged to account 01-1748-17568-555-354.



First Amendment of Professional Services Contract 2020-P00110 (86920)
Page 4

6.2

6.3

6.4

PREPA will only pay for Services already rendered before the submitted invoice

date. PREPA will not be required to make advance payments for any future service

to be rendered by Consultant under the Contract.

Nothing herein shall preclude the Parties from agreeing to increase said amount in

writing and signed by both Parties.
o PREPA will pay for the Services rendered by the Consultant an hourly rate
of:

o Professional Engineer (Trials, Courts and Hearings) - $200/hr

o Lead Licensed Professional Engineer (Geotechnical/Civil) - $150/hr.

o Licensed Professional Engineer/Designer - $150/hr.

o Assistant Engineer - $90/hr.

o CAD Draftsmen - $55/hr.

o Administrative - $30/hr
Should the Consultant assign another person to attend to PREPA’s matters pursuant
to this Contract, the Consultant shall promptly send PREPA an amended schedule
to include such person’s name, position and rate, as well as request approval from

PREPA.

The Consultant shall immediately notify PREPA when the billing under the Contract
amounts seventy-five percent (75%) of the Contract Amount. Once this notification
has been issued, the Consultant, in coordination with PREPA, will ensure that no

services will be rendered in excess of the Contract Amount, except that a written


















